cancer, MRI screening age, clinical utility values, costs, time horizon and the discount rate. The model

is extremely sensitive to the baseline risk of breast cancer and the estimated impact of delayed

diagnosis on patient survival. The analyses for these two variables are shown in the table below.

There was considerable variation in the incremental cost‐effectiveness ratios (ICERs) for each

Breast Magnetic Resonance Imaging 1098.1   xxiv

population when different age groups and different lengths of screening time were explored.

Applying a decrement in health‐related quality of life for 1 month in women with false‐positive

results substantially increases the ICER in populations where there is a low baseline risk of breast

cancer, such as those with prior DCIS/LCIS or invasive breast cancer. For the results of all sensitivity

analyses see Section D.4.2.

Sensitivity analyses: risk of breast cancer and survival decrement due to delayed detection.

Variable tested Value Pop. 1 Pop. 2 Pop. 3 Pop. 4 Pop. 5

   BRCA1 Current
MBS pop.

Prior invasive
breast cancer

Prior
DCIS/LCIS

Prior chest
irradiation

Baseline breast cancer risk (over 5 years from
age 40)

5% $89,294 $112,823 $66,291 $94,225 $94,498

- 10% $46,958 $57,774 $33,489 $47,646 $47,599

- 15% $32,974 $39,527 $22,512 $32,056 $32,088

- 20% $26,066 $30,464 $16,980 $24,201 $24,415

Decrement in 5-year overall survival due to
delayed detection

5% $110,157 $357,678 $225,657 $324,638 $687,130

- 10% $53,658 $174,247 $110,894 $158,210 $337,273

- 15% $35,460 $115,124 $73,334 $104,352 $222,630

- 20% $26,414 $85,911 $54,672 $77,704 $165,637

- 25% $20,939 $68,482 $43,505 $61,794 $131,521

- 30% $17,185 $56,895 $36,067 $51,213 $108,789

DCIS = ductal carcinoma in situ; LCIS = lobular carcinoma in situ.

Key uncertainties in the economic evaluation

Five key uncertainties may affect the results of the economic model:

 The breast cancer risks used in the BRCA1 and familial high‐risk populations imply a lifetime

risk of breast cancer at the upper end of (or slightly higher than) rates reported in the

literature. This overestimate of breast cancer risk will overestimate the benefit of the

additional sensitivity with MRI.

 The breast cancer risks used in the prior populations are based on a single study of women

with prior DCIS. The risk of subsequent breast cancers (both recurrent and second) in women

[…]

the model presented here, a disutility was not considered appropriate, as it is assumed that women

who have tumours that are detected in a subsequent round of screening would remain

asymptomatic in the intervening period.

D.6.6 Discount rate

Unlike the NICE model, which used a discount rate of 3.5%, costs and benefits in this evaluation are

discounted at 5% per annum. The calculated ICERs are heavily dependent on the rate used to

discount costs and outcomes, as, in general, costs accrue early in the model, whereas clinical benefits

occur later. Reducing the discount rate therefore has a favourable impact on the ICERs in all of the

assessed populations.

D.6.7 Model duration

As noted above, the clinical benefits of MRI screening accrue over time. Therefore, decreasing the

duration of the model reduces the cost‐effectiveness of the intervention in all populations.

D.6.8 Full results of the sensitivity analyses

Table D.21  Univariate sensitivity analysis (base‐case population‐specific accuracy data).

Variable tested Value(s) used Pop. 1 Pop. 2 Pop. 3 Pop. 4 Pop. 5

   BRCA1 Current
MBS pop.

Prior invasive
breast cancer

Prior
DCIS/LCIS

Prior chest
irradiation

Accuracy data Base case $35,460 $91,488 $58,240 $82,793 $176,536

Breast Magnetic Resonance Imaging 1098.1   110

Variable tested Value(s) used Pop. 1 Pop. 2 Pop. 3 Pop. 4 Pop. 5

   BRCA1 Current
MBS pop.

Prior invasive
breast cancer

Prior
DCIS/LCIS

Prior chest
irradiation

- MRI+MAM Sens—
95% LCL

$53,070 $111,466 Dominated $280,008 $377,507

- MRI+MAM Sens—
95% UCL

$31,298 $83,965 $58,240 $54,965 $156,652

- MRI+MAM Spec—
95% LCL

$35,605 $97,419 $59,704 $84,892 $179,697

- MRI+MAM Spec—
95% UCL

$35,315 $89,511 $57,264 $80,695 $173,376

- MRI+MAM Sens &
Spec—95% LCL

$53,294 $118,719 Dominated $287,224 $384,292

- MRI+MAM Sens &
Spec—95% UCL

$31,171 $82,153 $57,264 $53,582 $153,849

Baseline breast cancer risk
(over 5 years from age 40)

5% $89,294 $112,823 $66,291 $94,225 $94,498

- 10% $46,958 $57,774 $33,489 $47,646 $47,599

- 15% $32,974 $39,527 $22,512 $32,056 $32,088

- 20% $26,066 $30,464 $16,980 $24,201 $24,415

Decrement in 5-year overall
survival due to delayed
detection

5% $110,157 $357,678 $225,657 $324,638 $687,130

- 10% $53,658 $174,247 $110,894 $158,210 $337,273

- 15% $35,460 $115,124 $73,334 $104,352 $222,630

- 20% $26,414 $85,911 $54,672 $77,704 $165,637

- 25% $20,939 $68,482 $43,505 $61,794 $131,521

- 30% $17,185 $56,895 $36,067 $51,213 $108,789

MRI age range 30–40 $48,122 $106,522 $48,639 $68,593 $143,131

- 30–50 $35,460 $91,488 $73,099 $103,035 $176,536

- 30–60 $36,111 $85,768 $87,557 $123,395 $204,367

- 30–70 $37,111 $85,701 $96,149 $135,491 $222,182

- 40–50 $21,264 $63,039 $61,408 $87,133 $242,901

- 40–60 $25,319 $64,373 $87,877 $124,627 $319,768

- 40–70 $27,674 $67,234 $102,822 $145,784 $367,345

Cancer treatment costs Y1 0 $32,855 $89,511 $57,306 $81,314 $175,548

- 0.5 $34,157 $90,499 $57,773 $82,054 $176,042

- 1 $35,460 $91,488 $58,240 $82,793 $176,536

- 1.5 $36,763 $92,477 $58,707 $83,533 $177,030

Breast Magnetic Resonance Imaging 1098.1   111

Variable tested Value(s) used Pop. 1 Pop. 2 Pop. 3 Pop. 4 Pop. 5

   BRCA1 Current
MBS pop.

Prior invasive
breast cancer

Prior
DCIS/LCIS

Prior chest
irradiation

- 2 $38,065 $93,465 $59,174 $84,273 $177,524

Cancer treatment costs
subsequent years

0 $35,151 $91,127 $57,899 $82,389 $176,248

- 0.5 $35,305 $91,308 $58,070 $82,591 $176,392

- 1 $35,460 $91,488 $58,240 $82,793 $176,536

- 1.5 $35,615 $91,669 $58,410 $82,996 $176,680

- 2 $35,769 $91,849 $58,581 $83,198 $176,825

False-positive costs 0 $34,734 $87,920 $54,317 $77,860 $171,768

- 0.5 $35,097 $89,704 $56,278 $80,327 $174,152

- 1 $35,460 $91,488 $58,240 $82,793 $176,536

- 1.5 $35,823 $93,272 $60,201 $85,260 $178,920

- 2 $36,186 $95,057 $62,163 $87,727 $181,304

Utility in cancer treatment (Y1) 0.5 $36,039 $92,630 $58,631 $83,661 $177,638

- 0.6 $35,715 $91,992 $58,413 $83,177 $177,024

- 0.7 $35,397 $91,363 $58,197 $82,698 $176,415

- 0.8 $35,084 $90,742 $57,982 $82,225 $175,810

- 0.9 $34,777 $90,130 $57,769 $81,758 $175,209

Utility: False-pos (1-month
duration)

0.8 $36,604 $108,111 $69,159 $103,300 $222,196

- 0.9 $36,023 $99,107 $63,231 $91,917 $196,752

Utility: False-neg (1-year
duration)

0.8 $31,308 $78,699 $50,632 $69,827 $156,301

- 0.9 $33,255 $84,613 $54,170 $75,759 $165,804

Discount rate (costs and
outcomes)

0 $12,582 $32,407 $22,973 $32,531 $68,523

- 0.035 $26,783 $69,592 $45,489 $64,572 $138,586

- 0.1 $77,840 $192,117 $115,080 $164,925 $332,142

Model follow-up/duration (to age
…)

60 $52,827 $134,844 $117,487 $168,109 $243,081

- 70 $40,949 $105,979 $74,316 $105,827 $200,086

- 80 $36,965 $95,602 $62,477 $88,854 $183,328

- 90 $35,701 $92,153 $58,883 $83,713 $177,607

- 99 $35,460 $91,488 $58,240 $82,793 $176,536

DCIS = ductal carcinoma in situ; LCIS = lobular carcinoma in situ; MRI = magnetic resonance imaging; MAM = mammography; Sens =
sensitivity; Spec = specificity; LCL = lower control limit; UCL = upper control limit.

Breast Magnetic Resonance Imaging 1098.1   112

Table D.22  Univariate sensitivity analysis (using HIQA, 2013 accuracy data in all populations).

Variable tested Value(s) used Pop. 1 Pop. 2 Pop. 3 Pop. 4 Pop. 5

  BRCA1 Current
MBS pop.

Prior invasive
breast cancer

Prior
DCIS/LCIS

Prior chest
irradiation

Accuracy data Base case $36,440 $91,488 $67,368 $67,368 $125,687

- MRI+MAM Sens—
95% LCL

$42,289 $111,466 $84,494 $84,494 $152,397

- MRI+MAM Sens—
95% UCL

$34,298 $83,965 $61,164 $61,164 $115,548

- MRI+MAM Spec—
95% LCL

$38,646 $97,419 $71,735 $71,735 $133,949

- MRI+MAM Spec—
95% UCL

$35,704 $89,511 $65,912 $65,912 $122,933

- MRI+MAM Sens &
Spec—95% LCL

$44,879 $118,719 $89,990 $89,990 $162,434

- MRI+MAM Sens &
Spec—95% UCL

$33,610 $82,153 $59,845 $59,845 $113,018

Baseline breast cancer risk
(over 5 years form age 40)

5% $92,050 $112,823 $76,680 $76,680 $67,955

- 10% $48,321 $57,774 $38,740 $38,740 $34,996

- 15% $33,870 $39,527 $26,043 $26,043 $24,134

- 20% $26,726 $30,464 $19,646 $19,646 $18,786

Decrement in 5-year overall
survival due to delayed
detection

5% $113,268 $357,678 $262,159 $262,159 $493,139

- 10% $55,159 $174,247 $128,454 $128,454 $240,431

- 15% $36,440 $115,124 $84,862 $84,862 $158,504

- 20% $27,136 $85,911 $63,234 $63,234 $117,938

- 25% $21,506 $68,482 $50,303 $50,303 $93,707

- 30% $17,648 $56,895 $41,694 $41,694 $77,585

MRI age range 30–40 $49,230 $106,522 $55,190 $55,190 $109,392

- 30–50 $36,440 $91,488 $82,975 $82,975 $125,687

- 30–60 $37,200 $85,768 $99,445 $99,445 $137,298

- 30–70 $38,269 $85,701 $109,234 $109,234 $145,310

- 40–50 $21,883 $63,039 $70,679 $70,679 $143,125

- 40–60 $26,146 $64,373 $101,300 $101,300 $167,170

- 40–70 $28,617 $67,234 $118,615 $118,615 $182,618

Cancer treatment costs Y1 0 $33,852 $89,511 $66,246 $66,246 $124,185

- 0.5 $35,146 $90,499 $66,807 $66,807 $124,936

Breast Magnetic Resonance Imaging 1098.1   113

Variable tested Value(s) used Pop. 1 Pop. 2 Pop. 3 Pop. 4 Pop. 5

  BRCA1 Current
MBS pop.

Prior invasive
breast cancer

Prior
DCIS/LCIS

Prior chest
irradiation

- 1 $36,440 $91,488 $67,368 $67,368 $125,687

- 1.5 $37,734 $92,477 $67,929 $67,929 $126,438

- 2 $39,027 $93,465 $68,490 $68,490 $127,189

Cancer treatment costs
subsequent years

0 $36,131 $91,127 $67,005 $67,005 $125,347

- 0.5 $36,285 $91,308 $67,186 $67,186 $125,517

- 1 $36,440 $91,488 $67,368 $67,368 $125,687

- 1.5 $36,594 $91,669 $67,549 $67,549 $125,857

- 2 $36,749 $91,849 $67,731 $67,731 $126,027

False-positive costs 0 $35,107 $87,920 $64,737 $64,737 $120,720